
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Children’s & Education Select 
Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 25 January 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership: J Ward (Chairman), M Dormer, S Adoh, K Bates, D Blamires, L Clarke OBE, I Darby, 
N Hussain, C Jones, S Kayani, S Lewin, Dr W Matthews, A Osibogun (Vice-Chairman), D Summers, 
P Turner, Z Williams and T Wilson 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
     
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 For Committee Members to declare any personal or disclosable 

pecuniary interests. 
 

  

 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  3 - 14 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

  

 
4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 Public Questions is an opportunity for people who live, work or 

study in Buckinghamshire to put a question to a Select Committee. 
The Committee will hear from members of the public who have 
submitted questions in advance relating to items on the agenda. The 
Cabinet Member, relevant key partners and responsible officers will 
be invited to respond.  
  
Further information on how to register can be found here: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-
with-council-decisions/select-committees/ 
 

  

 
5 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - PROGRESS UPDATE  15 - 20 
 For the Committee to note the improvements made by the Youth 

Offending Services since the HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) 
published their findings in January 2023 following the service 

  

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/


inspection made by them in September 2022. 
  
Contributors: 
  
Cllr Anita Cranmer, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services  
John Macilwraith, Corporate Director, Children’s Services 
Aman Sekhon-Gill, Assistant Director of Quality Assurance and 
Standards, Children’s Services 
  

6 CHILDREN'S SERVICES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  21 - 32 
 For the Select Committee to receive an update on the progress of 

the Children’s Services Transformation Programme.  
  
Contributors: 
  
Cllr Anita Cranmer, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 
Errol Albert, Service Director, Transformation and Improvement, 
Children’s Services 
  
 

  

 
7 SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL ATTENDANCE  33 - 38 
 For the Committee to 

(i) consider and agree the draft scoping document for the Select 
Committee’s review of school attendance issues and 

(ii) consider which committee members would like to take part 
in the review group. 

 
Contributors: 
Cllr Julie Ward, Select Committee Chairman 
Katie Dover, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

  

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME  39 - 42 
     
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held on Thursday 

7th March at 2.00 p.m. in the Oculus, The Gateway, Aylesbury.  
 

  

 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Katie Dover on 01296 531339, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Children’s & Education Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN’S & EDUCATION SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2023 IN THE PARALYMPIC ROOM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, 
GATEHOUSE ROAD, AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 2.02 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 4.58 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
J Ward, M Dormer, K Bates, D Blamires, L Clarke OBE, I Darby, S Lewin, Dr W Matthews, A Osibogun, 
P Turner, Z Williams, T Wilson and A Cranmer 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
K Dover, Ms S Moore, G Drawmer, C Duffy, Ms C Marriott, Pike, E Albert and W McCulloch 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs Adoh, Jones, Hussain, Kayani and Summers. 

Cllr Stuchbury substituted for Cllr Kayani. 
  

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
        Cllrs Bates, Clarke, Darby, Osibogun and Turner declared a personal interest as a school 

governor.  
  

       Tony Wilson declared a personal interest as a trustee of the Oxfordshire and 
Buckinghamshire School Trust. 

  
Zoe Williams declared that she is employed by the Buckinghamshire Educational Partnership and 
as a Chair of Governors. 
  

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 Question by Sarah Hodges and response from the service – October 2023  

  
Could Buckinghamshire Council provide an update on the implementation of an EHC Hub (a 
digital platform) supporting engagement, contributions and collaboration on EHC assessments, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



plans and reviews. Parents/guardians, staff and professionals can spend considerable periods of 
time chasing information which could be accessed online providing up to date information to all 
parties?   
This question was originally raised by Sarah Hodges in November 2021.  
  
The response to this question was as follows:  
  
The digital EHC system was initiated with schools in 2021 for new EHC assessments; however, 
the initial launch was not successful and further work on the system was required and as a result, 
implementation was paused. The remedial work has been completed and the digital platform is 
due to re-launch with schools in April 2024. If successful, this will then be extended to families by 
September 2024.  
  
  

5 BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 
 Cabinet Member, Cllr Anita Cranmer introduced Walter McCulloch, Chair of the 

Buckinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s Partnership. She explained that the Partnershi
[...]
t  

       There had been a rise nationally in qualifying complaints. Once received, the local 
authority worked with the school to assist in remedying the issue 

Page 9



       There is a focus on literacy for the “Opportunity Bucks” schools but bespoke work in 
schools also. There was an Opportunity Bucks Launch for the 40 schools in November to 
look at what projects would most benefit them 

       There are currently two projects running in schools, the Opportunity Bucks Short Film 
Competition (key stage 2 onwards) and the App Accelerator Project which focussed on 
tech skills for secondary school children. The council works in partnership with the local 
film industry to provide learning opportunities for young people. The National Film and 
Television School in Beaconsfield is also part of this project 

       It was suggested that the Member Bulletin could be used to made Members aware of the 
various Opportunity Bucks initiatives aimed at young people 

  
  

8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Chairman proposed that the issue of school attendance would be a good subject for a more 

detailed piece of work. She explained that this issue had not been considered by the committee 
since before the covid pandemic and non-attendance had increased since then.  A report is due 
to come before the committee in March 2024 and a scope for the review taken to the January 
committee. The committee agreed to this proposal. 

Action:  Scrutiny Officer to 
commence drafting the scope for 
review work on school attendance 

  
  

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 Thursday 25th January at 2.00 pm in the Oculus, The Gateway  

  

Page 10



Children’s and Education Select Committee – Actions Council Year 2023/2024 
 

 Date/Committee Item Action 
 

Update 

12 23-3-23 – Education Standards 
 

SJ to provide examples of detailed information 
from schools in intervention categories, and an 
example of traits of a good school, to allow 
understanding of how these schools had 
achieved this
[...]
ce document 
already available to staff, and the need to explicitly include diversity, safety and 
wellbeing needs and risk of harm. This has been actioned and shared with staff to 
ensure they and managers are aware of the updates and purpose.  

2.16 Quality assurance relating to assessments completed between July and September 
2023 show that 93% were assessed as having diversity sufficiently explored and 80% 
had clear evidence for ratings for safety and well-being and risk to others. 

2.17 Recommendation 5: Buckinghamshire YOS should strengthen the Out of Court 
Disposal Process so that children and families are engaged at the earliest 
opportunity.  

2.18 The service has redesigned its approach to engagement with children who come 
through the out of court disposal route. This entails contact with the family and child 
prior to the decision-making process which allows the service to engage at the earliest 
opportunity.  This is captured on the Youth Offending Service database.  

2.19 A more streamlined process has been launched which extends the offer of early 
intervention support to more children, via the Ministry of Justice funded Turnaround 
programme. 24 young people received support from this programme between April 
and September 2023. Of those, none have received a subsequent criminal justice 
outcome, although 1 is subject to police bail. As part of the funding requirements all 
children need to be tracked to see if they enter or renter the youth justice system, 
demonstrating impact of intervention delivery.  

Page 18



 

 

2.20 Recommendation 6: Buckinghamshire YOS should consistently ensure that there are 
suitable supervision arrangements for children completing reparation and expand 
the number of projects available. 

2.21 This post has been difficult to recruit to and unfortunately when a candidate was 
offered the post, they withdrew due to personal circumstances. The recruitment 
campaign has remained open and at the time of writing th
[...]
 of complexity in 
children and young people’s circumstances.

• The Independent Review of Children’s Social Care noted that the current way of 
working by managing risks, responding to episodic need, and having high 
thresholds to access help, may be restricting the purpose of social care to 
‘rescuing’ children, and keeping services from meeting the needs of families. 

• The current structure of our service creates too many hand-off points and lends 
itself to process driven case management which does not appropriately support 
children and young people. Inspection activity and feedback from children, 
young people and families has been critical of unnecessary hand off points, 
creating drift and delay for families and resulting in families having to share their 
story with multiple practitioners. 

• Current structures have led to issues with recruitment and retention in certain 
parts of the service, particularly where staff have carried higher than desirable 
caseloads contributing to an over-reliance on a high-cost agency workforce and 
difficulty in maintaining a financially sustainable structure. 

• Across the Early Help landscape, Government has introduced the Family Hubs 
and Start for Life Programme to strengthen multi-agency Family Hubs in line with 
the levelling up agenda. Family hubs are a place-based way of joining up locally 
in the planning and delivery of family services bringing services together to 
improve access, improve the connections between families, professionals, 
services, and providers, and put relationships at the heart of family support. 

• As part of their review of Children’s Services in January 2023, iMPOWER noted 
there was opportunity to enhance the effectiveness of support provided by 
improving collaboration through  increased system-wide multi-disciplinary ways 
of working. 

2

Children’s Services 
Transformation – 

Background

P
age 22

https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20230308122449/https:/childrenssoci
[...]
Pathways to SEND review group 
report  

John Macilwraith  
Gareth Drawmer  

 John Macilwraith  
Gareth Drawmer  

  New attendance duties  To provide the committee with 
an update on the new 
attendance duties and the 
implications for 
Buckinghamshire.  

John Macilwraith  
Gareth Drawmer  

Gareth Drawmer  

  Education Standards Paper  
  

To share with the committee the 
latest educational outcomes 
achieved by the children and 
young people of 
Buckinghamshire.  
  

Cate Duffy 
Gareth Drawmer  
  

 Cate Duffy 
Gareth Drawmer   

 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	CE SC Action Addendum updated for 25-1-24 (2)

	5 Youth Offending Service - Progress Update
	1.	Executive Summary
	i.	The governance and leadership of this service is strong.

	3.	Legal and financial implications
	4.	Next Steps and Review
	5.	Background Papers

	6 Children's Services Transformation Programme Update
	7 Scoping Document for Review of School Attendance
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Children’s & Education Select Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s & Education Select Committee held on Thursday 
25 January 2024 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 
8FF, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 4.45 pm. 

Members present 

J Ward, M Dormer, S Adoh, K Bates, D Blamires, S Lewin, Dr W Matthews, A Osibogun, 
D Summers and P Turner 

Others in attendance 

Cllr R Stuchbury, K Dover, J Macilwraith, Cllr N Thomas, E Albert, A Sekhon-Gill and Cllr 
A Cranmer 

Apologies 

L Clarke OBE, I Darby, N Hussain, C Jones, S Kayani and Z Williams 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs Clarke, Darby, Hussain, Jones, Kayani and 

Parent Governor co-optee Zoe Williams 
Cllr Nathan Thomas substituted for Cllr Darby 
Cllr Stuchbury substituted for Cllr Kayani 

  
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 Cllrs Bates, Osibogun and Turner declared a personal interest as a school 

governor within Buckinghamshire. 
  
  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd November 2023 were agreed 

as a correct record. 
  
  

4 Public Questions 
 There were no public questions received.  



 

 

  
  

5 Youth Offending Service - Progress Update 
 Cllr Cranmer introduced Aman Sekhon-Gill, Assistant Director of Quality, 

Assurance and Standards. She explained that this is a very complex service area 
and reminded the committee that a Youth Justice Plan had recently been 
presented at Council as was required annually and had been circulated to select 
committee Members. 
  
Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that the HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) had 
inspected the service a year ago, and this was a response to that inspection 
report detailing progress made to date against recommendations set out by 
HMIP.  
The HMIP report had rated the service as good overall, with one area ranked as 
outstanding and one area requiring improvements. Ms Sekhon-Gill noted that an 
action plan had been produced to monitor progress and this was overseen by 
the Strategic Partnership   Governance Board with partners being responsible for 
the delivery of services jointly. 
  
The Chairman commended the service on the good inspection report from the 
HMIP. 
  
In response to Councillors’ questions several points were raised and responded 
to as follows: 
  

       Ms Sekhon-Gill responded to a query regarding the number of youths 
who had not returned into mainstream education after offending, noting 
that it was a key priority and vital that education was resumed to 
enhance outcomes for young people. It would also help to drive down re-
offending rates. A qualified teacher had been recruited into the re-
offending team to help with educational support for reintegration and to 
assist with basic skills when outside of the educational system. There 
were no specific targets for re-entry into mainstream education as this 
would not be appropriate for all children. The Partnership Board looked 
at reintegration levels and quality assurance to understand the 
background to cases and address the relevant issues.  

       Action: Ms Sekhon-Gill to 
provide the committee with 
details of the reintegration 
targets into education or 
apprenticeships. 

        In relation to a question as to whether children’s ages were significant 
for their re-entry into mainstream education, Ms Sekhon-Gill noted that 
it was a nuanced picture and that the needs of the young person were 
central to successful integration, in addition to finding the most 
appropriate setting for them. 

       One Councillor considered that the issue of abusers becoming 



 

 

perpetrators of crime. Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that the service sees 
young people as children first, not as perpetrators and any interventions 
were tailored to the needs of the individual child. A very small percentage 
of children were noted to reoffend.  John Macilwraith considered that an 
additional report to look at the types of intervention used could be 
brought to the committee in the future. This would assist the Select 
Committee in understanding the practices involved in the service. 

Action: YOS to bring a further 
report on types of intervention 
as part of the 2024 to 2025 
Select Committee work 
programme.  

       Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that the training of staff was ongoing regarding 
the audit work and the service worked jointly with social care teams on 
this.  All new staff members undertook training. The Partnership Board is 
responsible for the scrutiny of the work and how it is delivered. 

        Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that as part of the “life path model” the service 
gains feedback from every child about their experiences. This feedback is 
collated quarterly and fed back into the Partnership Board and the 
actions are tracked. 

        Ms Sekhon-Gill noted that prevention work had been strengthened. She 
outlined that young people are tracked for a period of 1-2 years after an 
intervention has been delivered to see if they re-enter the criminal justice 
system or not and this data is collected monthly.  

       Regarding young people’s re-integration into mainstream school, Ms 
Sekhon-Gill explained that the service does not produce statistical data 
on this. Re-integration is child-led and thus is tailored for each child and 
could involve attending school, taking up an apprenticeship or attend a 
specialist school. The age of the child is relevant as most children of 16 or 
over attend college or start an apprenticeship. Younger children would 
usually attend school and take GCSEs. Ms Sekhon-Gill noted that 
encouraging appropriate volunteer representation from the community 
was an on-going piece of work.  

        Ms Sekhon Gill explained that the service always strives for the highest 
standards. The figures could be impacted by a child moving house or re-
offending. There was not a target figure to achieve but investigations 
would happen if the figure fell below 70%. The Turnaround Programme is 
a youth early intervention programme led by the Ministry of Justice. It 
was not known whether funding for this would continue in the future. 
This scheme was one aspect of the team’s strong prevention programme. 
The out of court tool had been updated and the Youth Justice Board are 
due to launch a standard tool which all authorities will be expected to 
adopt when published. 

       Ms Sekhon-Gill confirmed that volunteers were a valuable resource and 
were always welcomed in the service. Their role could cover various tasks 
including accompanying a child to a police station or being present when 
the child attended meetings. She explained that there were regular offers 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/turnaround-programme


 

 

to assist the service from university students who wanted to volunteer as 
part of their studies, but there was always a need for more volunteers. 
Any help from Members to highlight this issue would be appreciated. 
Councillors suggested that Community Boards and volunteering fairs 
could be used to promote volunteering in the Youth Offending Service. 
Councillor Dormer invited the service to have a stall at the Amersham 
career fair. 

Action: Councillors, Scrutiny 
Officer and Ms Sekhon-Gill to 
liaise as to how to link into 
Community Boards and events 
to raise the profile of 
volunteering in the Youth Justice 
System.  

        Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that all volunteers were trained in restorative 
approaches. They were also offered supervision and had access to 
ongoing training from the youth offending team. New volunteers were 
paired with more experienced volunteers. 

       Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that there was a cohort of looked after children 
in the Youth Justice Service but the number was small. The Partnership 
Board considered information as to whether offending occurred before 
or after entering the Youth Offending System. Schooling was always 
considered as part of the intervention plan and there would be a 
conversation if the child did not attend education. Re-integration was a 
gradual process, and a conversation was maintained over a period of 
time about the individual. 

       59% of young offenders had a learning difficulty in Buckinghamshire and 
this was not dissimilar the national trend. Young people who came into 
the service were screened by a speech and language therapist. The 
education and SEND officers were also involved. A child’s learning needs 
were always treated as paramount.  

       Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that the service was only able to track young 
people until the end of the court order. A young person could ask to 
remain in the service if they wished to stay in contact with their support 
staff. 

       In response to the role referred to in paragraph 2.21 of the report, Ms 
Sekhon-Gill answered that the new jobholder had been appointed and 
had started in the week beginning 22nd January 202. This officer had 
been appointed to ensure that there are suitable supervision 
arrangements for children completing reparation projects.  

       It was queried as to why there had not been such good progress with 
young people who had committed less serious offences, than those who 
were subject to a “Out of court disposal”. Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that 
the out of court disposal was left to the local authority in terms of 
delivery model which can impact how services are then inspected against 
this area.  The YOS has now ensured all out of court work is subject to   
the same scrutiny and quality assurance measures as statutory court 



 

 

work.  
       Although the service cannot make legal decisions but every child going 

through the system has a pre-sentence report written by the service 
detailing their views and their needs, the victim’s views and the service’s 
recommendations. The service’s role is to advocate for the child. This 
includes helping them through the process and understanding their 
rights. The service works with the courts to understand how daunting the 
process can be for children. The service has consulted with children and 
young people regarding the language used to describe the service, and 
the preference was to use the title “Youth Justice and Support Service”. 
Training was offered to magistrates to recognise how children may 
feel/behave when in the court process. 

        Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that in some cases, oversight of a child can be 
retained despite child reaching the age of 18 to help them complete 
their order. If a child has a custodial sentence and has additional needs, 
this was made clear to the custodial setting. The Partnership Board is the 
place where partners can look at examples of particular cases and assess 
where barriers to service delivery can be considered and explored.  

        Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that there were many prevention routes into 
the service for young people such as the Turnaround Scheme or via 
youth workers in schools. If funding for Turnaround ends, any young 
people already in the system will continue to be supported by the 
service. The team were looking at how to fund additional young people 
coming into the service. 

        Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that historically there was a view that many 
young had come from certain backgrounds and communities, but this is 
not always accurate. The service tried not to focus on where the young 
person lived as the offence may not have been committed there. Errol 
Albert pointed out that where young people were exploited, there were 
no geographical boundaries. Those who exploited young people chose 
them on the basis of their vulnerability. 

  
The Chairman thanked the officers for the excellent report and asked them 
to take her congratulations back to the team for their very good work and 
inspection outcome.  

  
  

6 Children's Services Transformation Programme Update 
 Cllr Cranmer introduced Errol Albert, Service Director, Children's Services - 

Transformation and Improvement. She noted that the transformation programme 
was a long-term programme of work for the service. 
  
Errol Albert explained that at his last appearance before the committee, he set 
out plans for the initial phase of service transformation. This report was to 
update the Committee on progress within those plans.  The report included 
details of the rationale for change including increased demand, increasing 
complexity of cases, national reforms and the general overview of the service. 



 

 

The report also detailed the feedback on the first phase of transformation, the 
key principles of which were: 
  
1.      A movement towards locality-based teams 
2.      Teams would be smaller, cohesive and multi-agency 
3.      Trusted lead professionals to work with families to provide timely support 
4.      A one-service approach to be paramount 
  
This was a lengthy programme and there was still much to do. Family Hubs were 
significant for early help and support. Volunteers played a useful role. 
  
In response to Councillors’ questions during the following discussion several 
points were raised: 
  

       Errol Albert outlined that in children’s services, the focus should be  on 
early intervention. Families’ needs were dynamic. With community 
support early on, it may have been possible to keep some children out of 
higher-tiered intervention such as the criminal justice system.  There are 
instances where referrals have been made where help could have been 
provided earlier. A wide range of issues presented to the service ranging 
from speech and language difficulties to family relationship problems. 
Seventy-five local authorities were quite advanced in organising Family 
Hubs and Buckinghamshire Council could learn from these. Where 
children were concerned, it was vital to intervene before a problem 
becomes a crisis. 

       Errol Albert explained that the Transformation Board has oversight of the 
action plan. A significant part of phase one was the re-structure of 
internal staff. HR was an integral part of this and form part of the 
membership of the Transformation Board.  Performance monitoring 
would be measured via several sources of data, for example from the 
police, health providers and the voluntary sector. Regular contact was 
maintained with DfE and OFSTED via inspections and annual 
conversations. The aim was to lower referral rates and re-referral rates. 
The lived experience of young people also would also be studied. 

       John McIlwraith pointed out that transformation updates would be 
shared with Cabinet every six months. The select committee might wish 
to see more focussed information on particular areas of the 
transformation programme. 

       Errol Albert explained that there could be several indicators of success. 
Currently, several teams involved with hand-offs of cases to each other 
and one assessment could involve three teams. Children have fed back 
that there are too many changes of social workers and that they have to 
repeat their story. It was important that young people develop a 
relationship with one trusted professional. A measure of success would 
be a lower number of hand-offs and an increased number of young 
people remaining with their birth families. When alternatives to a referral 
are widely used, this would also be an indicator of success. 



 

 

       Errol Albert acknowledged that there has been a  turnover of social 
workers and this would have an impact on the number of handoffs. He 
noted that this problem must be seen as part of the national picture. It 
will be a positive for social workers to know that they will belong to a 
small multi-disciplinary team with families at the centre. 

       Errol Albert explained that transformation involves the whole system It 
would be important to enhance communication between agencies. 
Where possible, multi-agency partners would attend the same training 
and briefing programmes. The service would be talking to schools about a 
shared space, which was an exciting opportunity. 

       Errol Albert explained that all statutory duties and processes would be 
maintained during this transformation process. Families who were 
already in the system as the service was changed it is hoped would not be 
adversely affected. The locality model would mean that a family support 
worker will stay with the families alongside a social worker and  other 
agencies. There would be no change to the way that safeguarding 
referrals from the community, school and volunteers were handled. In 
addition, the change in structure, every effort being made to maintain 
continuity to avoid  a child having a new social worker. Staff are most 
likely to remain in their current area; the teams would just be split into 
smaller localities. Children and young people would be asked for 
feedback on the process. 

       John McIlwraith answered a Member’s question about the value of 
Teaching Assistants (TAs). He noted that TAs did a tremendous job and 
the aim was to recruit and retain as many as possible as they tended to 
help the most vulnerable children. He explained that the work of TA’s is 
not strategically owned. Links would be made with headteachers to 
explore and develop opportunities for TA’s such as  promoting to a senior 
TA positions and looking at other opportunities within services for 
children across the county. School head teachers often fed back that 
once TAs had acquired a skills set, they pursued a career outside schools. 
A Member noted out that TAs were employed on a Buckinghamshire 
employment contract rather than an educational one. 

       John McIlwraith explained that he wanted to bring all the agencies 
looking after children together to support children from birth to 19 years 
of age (or 25 years of age for those with SEND). This was a huge piece of 
work.  Errol Albert explained that the advantage of the transformation 
were the many opportunities to join services up and work with partners. 
Discussions were taking place with colleagues from the Early Years team. 
He would provide future updates to the Committee  

       Errol Albert outlined that “business as usual” would continue for services 
which support children and families. Residents would be directed 
towards Family Hubs by the Buckinghamshire Family Information Service 
(BFIS). Partners, early help staff, nurseries and schools will also signpost 
the hubs. The Start for Life Programme, detailed on GOV.UK was very 
informative. He had every confidence that skilled staff would provide 
consistency to children and families.  

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/family-hubs-and-start-for-life-programme


 

 

       Ms Sekhon-Gill explained that the main aims of the programme were to 
elicit conversations with families in order to strengthen them. Staff would 
undergo continual training in a mixed cohort and deal with individual 
family needs rather than concentrating on a specialism. Staff wellbeing 
and resilience would be key to this. Errol Albert stated that the workforce 
would be equipped to support the changing landscape. There were 
pressing issues to deal with following the pandemic and localities were 
being mapped to ensure consistent geographical coverage. 

       Ms Sekhon-Gill replied to a Member’s question that trauma-informed 
training would be rolled out across the partnership, potentially to 
schools. 

       Errol Albert answered a question about the lack of youth workers. He 
explained that there was more youth provision than there appeared but 
much more could be done to direct youths along a better path. John 
McIlwraith added that lack of youth workers is a challenge nationally, but 
it would be appropriate to work with partners in the voluntary sector. 
Errol Albert offered to give more information about the locality teams to 
anyone who requested it. 

       A Member asked how the family hubs would be advertised so that 
awareness is county-wide. The Chairman added that the new service 
would need to be promoted and the level of service across all localities 
should be consistent. John McIlwraith explained that communication was 
key. Community Boards would be a good way of reaching residents and 
he and Errol Albert would be happy to attend Community Board 
meetings, community groups or groups of Members as it was considered 
important to communicate well about the transformation programme. 
Schools had Family Liaison groups which could help. John McIlwraith 
explained that community boards are very well-connected and could pass 
messages on to all age groups. The Chairman felt that Parish Councils 
could also play a part in communication. 

Action: Councillors to contact JM/EA if they would  
like them to attend groups/boards to inform them about the 

transformation process. 
       In response to a Member’s question about signposting the new service 

model, Errol Albert agreed that there should be one point of information 
but pointed out that only the statutory services could be centrally 
controlled.  

       A Member expressed a hope that SEND services would be transformed 
and that social prescribers and other healthcare professionals would be 
part of the locality teams. Errol Albert and John McIlwraith noted that 
they work closely with health partners and both are members of the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and West Berkshire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Health partners would be part of the locality teams.  

  
  

7 Scoping Document for Review of School Attendance 
 School attendance levels have fallen since the pandemic and the committee 



 

 

wanted to investigate this issue and see what could be done to improve the 
problem which was a national issue. John McIlwraith felt that the review would 
be very helpful. 
  
The Committee agreed the scoping document for the review.    
  
Any Member who wished to part of the review group could email the Chairman 
or Scrutiny Officer. 

  
  

8 Work Programme 
 The Chairman invited suggestions for the work programme either now or later. 

Cllr Thomas was involved in the Autism Strategy. This would be presented to the 
Cabinet in the next few months.  

  
  

9 Date of Next Meeting 
 Thursday 7th March 2024 at 2.00 p.m. in the Oculus, The Gateway 

  
  


	Children’s & Education Select Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


